

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2015

RONNIE KIRKSEY, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALICIA A. D'ADDARIO*
JENNIFER R. TAYLOR
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803

Counsel for Petitioner Ronnie Kirksey

*Counsel of Record

January 21, 2016

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REQUIRE THAT ALABAMA COURTS PROPERLY APPLY BATSON V. KENTUCKY AND ITS PROGENY... 8

A. After Finding a Prima Facie Case of Discrimination, The Trial Court Violated Batson and its Progeny by Failing to Require the State to Provide Reasons for all Eight Strikes of African-American Veniremembers 9

B. The Lower Court Failed to Properly Evaluate the State’s Reasons for Striking Es.D., D.P., and B.R. 18

II. UNDER HURST V. FLORIDA, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO INVALIDATE THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON A JUDGE’S INDEPENDENT FINDING OF AGGRAVATION RATHER THAN A JURY’S VERDICT..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

APPENDIX A Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals opinion, Kirksey v. State, No. CR-09-1091, 2014 WL 7236987 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 19, 2014), and order denying rehearing on April 10, 2015.

APPENDIX B Alabama Supreme Court order denying certiorari, Ex parte Kirksey, No. 1140749 (Ala. Sept. 18, 2015).

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Avery v. Georgia, 345 U.S. 559 (1953)..... 14

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... passim

Foster v. Chatman, No. 14-8349 (U.S. Jul. 24, 2015). 22

Gissdendanner v. State, 949 So. 2d 956 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)..... 11

Harris v. Alabama, 513 U.S. 504 (1995). 26

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)..... 16

Hosch v. State, 155 So. 3d 1048 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013)..... 21

Hurst v. Florida, No. 14-7505, 2016 WL 112683 (Jan. 12, 2016)..... i, 25, 26, 27, 28

Johnson v. California, 545 U.S. 162 (2005)..... 13, 16, 18

Kirksey v. State, No. CR-09-1091, 2014 WL 7236987 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 19, 2014)..... passim

Ex parte Kirksey, No. 1140749 (Ala. Sept. 18, 2015). 1, 3, 5

Martin v. State, 62 So. 3d 1050 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010). 21

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... 11, 13, 14, 15, 20

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... passim

Riley v. State, 166 So. 3d 705 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013)..... 21

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 26, 27

Shanklin v. State, No. CR-11-1441, 2014 WL 7236978 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 19, 2014) 11

Shaw v. State, No. CR-10-1502, 2014 WL 3559389 (Ala. Crim. App. Jul. 18, 2014) 21

<u>Snyder v. Louisiana</u> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).	5, 17, 22, 23, 24
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 153 So. 3d 84 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012).	21
<u>Williford v. Emerton</u> , 935 So. 2d 1150 (Ala. 2004).	11
<u>Wimberly v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 60 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).	11
<u>Woodward v. Alabama</u> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).	28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46.	25
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47.	2, 4, 25, 26, 27
Fla. Stat. § 921.141.	27
